As Introduced

129th General Assembly Regular Session 2011-2012

H. C. R. No. 53

Representatives Goyal, Murray

Cosponsors: Representatives Hagan, R., Ramos, Antonio, Foley, Garland, Fedor, Celeste, Gerberry, Okey, Driehaus, Cera, Phillips

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

Го	memorialize the Congress of the United States to	1
	propose an amendment to the United States	2
	Constitution to overturn the decision in Citizens	3
	United v. Federal Election Commission, 558 U.S. 50	4
	(2010), and to specify that Congress and the	5
	states have the power to regulate contributions	6
	and expenditures made for the purpose of	7
	influencing elections.	8

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF OHIO (THE SENATE CONCURRING):

WHEREAS, The protections afforded to the people by the First	9	
Amendment to the United States Constitution are fundamental to our	10	
democracy; and	11	
WHEREAS, We the people adopted and ratified the United States	12	
Constitution to protect the free speech rights and other rights of	13	
people, not corporations; and		
WHEREAS, Corporations are not people, who are protected by	15	
the rights of citizenship, but instead are entities created by the	16	
laws of states and nations; and	17	
WHEREAS, In Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,	18	

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the 129th General Assembly

49

of the State of Ohio, urge the Congress of the United States to	50	
propose an amendment to the United States Constitution to overturn	51	
the decision in Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission in	52	
order to allow for the regulation of pervasive corporate money,	53	
speech, and influence in our electoral and political systems; to	54	
specify that Congress has the power to regulate contributions and	55	
expenditures made for the purpose of influencing the election of	56	
candidates for federal office; and to specify that each state has	57	
the power to regulate contributions and expenditures made for the	58	
purpose of influencing the election of candidates for state or		
local office and for the purpose of influencing an election	60	
regarding any other issue put before the people of that state for		
a vote; and be it further		
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	63	

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives 63
transmit duly authenticated copies of this resolution to the 64
Speaker and Clerk of the United States House of Representatives, 65
the President Pro Tempore and the Secretary of the United States 66
Senate, the members of the Ohio Congressional delegation, the 67
Governor of the State of Ohio, and the news media of Ohio. 68